

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-1080

Consolidated with Nos. 22-1144 and 1145

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review
of Action of the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

**PROOF BRIEF OF PETITIONER
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL**

IAN FEIN

Natural Resources Defense Council
111 Sutter Street, 21st Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-6147
ifein@nrdc.org

PETE HUFFMAN

Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street NW, Ste. 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-2428
phuffman@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Petitioner
Natural Resources Defense Council*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ivi
GLOSSARY	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Congress Requires the Agency to Set Fuel Economy Standards at Maximum Feasible Levels	3
II. The Agency in 2016 Finds Atkinson Engines “One of the Most Promising” Technologies for Fuel Economy Gains.....	7
III. The Agency in 2017 Shelves Its Own Research and Stalls Fuel Economy Standards	9
IV. The Agency in 2021 Proposes to Strengthen Standards, But Still Excludes Atkinson Technologies from Consideration Despite Growing Real-World Use	12
V. Commenters Highlight Real-World Data that Refutes the Agency’s Premise for Excluding Atkinson Engines.....	18
VI. NHTSA in 2022 Finalizes Standards That, While an Improvement, Still Arbitrarily Exclude Atkinson Engines as a Means to Improve Trucks’ Fuel Economy.....	20

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	25
STANDING	27
ARGUMENT	29
I. The Agency’s Exclusion of Atkinson-Enabled Engines From Compliance Modeling was Arbitrary	29
A. The agency’s “pickup truck exclusion” is unexplained and unsupported by the record	31
1. NHTSA’s assumption about pickup truck duty cycles is contrary to the record	313
2. NHTSA’s claim that all pickups need “large torque reserves” is unexplained and unsubstantiated	314
3. NHTSA’s claim that all pickups need an inefficient engine calibration is unexplained and unsubstantiated	316
B. The agency arbitrarily extended the pickup truck exclusion to a million sport utility vehicles and cars .	43
C. NHTSA erroneously blocked Atkinson upgrades on half a million more vehicles than intended	466
II. Remand Without Vacatur Is the Appropriate Remedy....	488
CONCLUSION.....	500

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brotherhood Of Locomotive Engineers & Trainmen v. Federal Railroad Admin.</i> , 972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	49
<i>California v. EPA</i> , 940 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7, 8
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	4, 5, 6, 50
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	5, 32, 33
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. S.E.C.</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>City of New Orleans v. S.E.C.</i> , 969 F.2d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	40, 41
<i>City of Vernon v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 845 F.2d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	35
<i>Columbia Falls Aluminum v. EPA</i> , 139 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. NHTSA</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. NHTSA</i> , 45 F.3d 481 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Edison Electric Institute v. EPA</i> , 2 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	33

<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA</i> , 898 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir 1990).....	49
<i>Flyers Rights Education Fund, Inc. v. Federal Aviation Admin.</i> , 864 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	31, 38
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	24, 25, 32, 37, 43
<i>In re NTE Connecticut, LLC</i> , 26 F.4th 980 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	31, 32, 41
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	36, 41, 42, 44, 47
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	37, 38
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. NHTSA</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	50
<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. Federal Aviation Admin.</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22, 33
<i>Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Utility Solid Waste Activities Group v. EPA</i> , 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	30

United States Sugar Corp. v. EPA,
844 F.3d 268 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 49, 50

Wisconsin v. EPA,
938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 49

Statutes

Pub. L. No. 94–163, 89 Stat. 871 (1975)	4
Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 (2007)	6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	24
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)	24
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(19).....	5
49 U.S.C. § 32902(a)	6, 25, 30
49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(2)(B).....	6
49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(3)(A).....	6
49 U.S.C. § 32902(f).....	6, 13, 45
49 U.S.C. § 32909	3

Other Authorities

77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012).....	7
81 Fed. Reg. 49,217 (July 27, 2016)	8
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018).....	10
85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020)	11, 12
86 Fed. Reg. 49,602 (Sept. 3, 2021).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
87 Fed. Reg. 25,710 (May 2, 2022)	8, 21–23, 28, 30–34, 36–45, 48–50
49 C.F.R. § 1.94(c)	6
Toyota, <i>2023 Tacoma SR</i> , https://www.toyota.com/configurator/build/step/model:engine-drive-transmission/year/2023/series/tacoma/model/7594/	42
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Use of Oil</i> , https://www.eia.gov/energyexplained/oil-and-petroleum-products/use-of-oil.php	3
